
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GRAND JUNCTION ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA 

CITY HALL AUDITORIUM, 250 NORTH 5TH STREET 
 

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 11, 2012, 12:00 P.M. 
 

 
Call to Order 
 
Welcome.  Items listed on this agenda will be given consideration by the City of 
Grand Junction Zoning Board of Appeals.  Please turn off all cell phones during 
the meeting. 
 
In an effort to give everyone who would like to speak an opportunity to provide 
their testimony, we ask that you try to limit your comments to 3-5 minutes.  If 
someone else has already stated your comments, you may simply state that you 
agree with the previous statements made.  Please do not repeat testimony that 
has already been provided.  Inappropriate behavior, such as booing, cheering, 
personal attacks, applause, verbal outbursts or other inappropriate behavior, will 
not be permitted. 
 
Copies of the agenda and staff report(s) are available on the table located at the 
back of the Auditorium. 
 
Announcements, Presentations and/or Prescheduled Visitors 

 
Election of Officers 

 
Consideration of Minutes 
 

None 
 
Public Hearing Items for Consideration by the Board 
 
On the following item(s) the Grand Junction Zoning Board of Appeals will make 
the final decision or a recommendation to City Council.  If you have an interest in 
one of these items or wish to appeal an action taken by the Planning Commission, 
please call the Public Works and Planning Department (244-1430) after this 
hearing to inquire about City Council scheduling. 
 

To access the Agenda and Backup Materials electronically, go to www.gjcity.org 

http://www.gjcity.org/


Board of Appeals January 11, 2012 
 
1. GJ Canyon View Car Wash Sign Variance – Variance Attach 1 

Request approval for a Variance from the free-standing sign standards to allow for 
an increase in height from the required 25' to 40' on 0.65 +/- acres in a C-1 (Light 
Commercial) zone district. 
 
FILE #: VAR-2011-1273 
PETITIONER: Mikel and Roxanne Lewis 
LOCATION: 1110 North 6th Street 
STAFF: Scott Peterson 
 
 

General Discussion/Other Business 
 
Adjournment 
 



 
 

 

Attach 1 
GJ Canyon View Car Wash Sign Variance 
 
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2012 
BOARD OF APPEALS PRESENTER:  Scott D. Peterson 
 
AGENDA TOPIC:  GJ Canyon View Car Wash – VAR-2011-1273 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Request for a variance to Section 21.06.070 (g) (3) (vii) (B) a. 

of the Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Location: 1110 N. 6th Street 

Applicants:  G. J. Canyon View Car Wash LLC, Owner 
Existing Land Use: Car Wash 
Proposed Land Use: N/A 

Surrounding Land 
Use: 
 

North Grand Junction High School 

South Commercial – The Hanger Dry Cleaners and Hair 
& Nail Salon 

East Commercial – REI and commercial/retail complex  
West Commercial – Martin Mortuary 

Existing Zoning: C-1, (Light Commercial) 
Proposed Zoning: N/A 

Surrounding 
Zoning: 
 

North CSR, (Community Services and Recreation) 
South C-1, (Light Commercial) 
East C-1, (Light Commercial) 
West C-1, (Light Commercial) 

Future Land Use Designation: Neighborhood Center 

Zoning within density range? X Yes  No 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Request approval for a Sign Variance from the maximum 
height limitation of 25’ to accommodate a proposed 40’ free-standing sign. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Recommend approval. 
 
 



 

 

ANALYSIS 
 
1. Background: 
 
The applicants, GJ Canyon View Car Wash, LLC and Mikel and Roxanne Lewis, are 
requesting a variance from the 25’ height limit for a sign on a two-lane street (“Sign 
Variance”) to be able to install a 40’ sign.  (A 40’ sign would be allowed on a four or 
more traffic lane street such as North Avenue).  The property, Lot 1, Baby Boggs 
Subdivision, lies at the intersection of N. 6th Street and Tiger Avenue (two-lane streets) 
and is separated from North Avenue to the south by Lot 2, Baby Boggs Subdivision and 
Lot 3, Boggs Minor Subdivision, which are home to The Hanger dry cleaners and a hair 
and nail salon. 
 
In January 2011, the applicants purchased this property from the owner of those 
adjacent lots.  They subsequently renovated the existing car wash and upgraded the 
site, resulting in improved traffic movement, additional vacuum islands and new car 
wash equipment.  The applicants have reported that they tried to coordinate a sign 
package with the seller and owner of the adjacent properties abutting North Avenue for 
one free-standing sign on The Hanger property (604 North Avenue) to advertise all 
three commercial properties.  A Sign Package review by the City allows the review and 
approval of signage on a developed site and/or abutting developed sites that function as 
one through the sharing of vehicular access and parking, much like a shopping center.  
The three properties operate in such a manner, sharing of parking and accesses.  Sign 
Packages tend to reduce signage clutter.  The property owners could not agree, 
however, on a sign package. 
 
The applicants assert that a 25’ sign on their property is not visible from westbound 
traffic on North Avenue, but that a 40’ sign would be visible over the REI building for 
west bound traffic movement on North Avenue (see applicants’ photos, attached).  The 
Zoning and Development Code would allow installation of a roof-mounted sign with a 
height limitation of 40’ above grade provided that no guy wires, braces or secondary 
supports are visible.  The applicants assert, however, that it would be difficult to attach a 
and engineer such a sign from wind and snow loads without providing guy wires and 
braces that would be visible, and that the structural integrity of the roof could be 
compromised.  I have spoken to a representative of Bud’s Signs, who confirms these 
challenges. 
 
I am supportive of the proposed variance because of the property’s proximity to North 
Avenue. 
 
The proposed free-standing sign may also be subject to the Colorado Department of 
Transportation (CDOT) regulations since the sign can be seen from a CDOT right-of-
way.  If this sign variance is approved, the applicants will be required to make an 
application with CDOT for a sign permit and meet all of CDOT’s requirements prior to 
the installation of the sign. 
 



 

 

2. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: 
 
The area is zoned C-1, Light Commercial, with a Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
designation of Neighborhood Center.  The C-1 zone district is an allowed zoning district 
within the Neighborhood Center designation.  The Comprehensive Plan does not 
specifically address signage requirements on individual properties. 
 
3. Sections 21.02.200 and 21.06.070 of the Grand Junction Zoning and 

Development Code: 
 
The Board must find that the following criteria have been met in order to grant the 
requested variance. 
 

a. Undue and Unnecessary Hardship.  The literal interpretation and strict 
applications of the sign regulations would cause undue and unnecessary 
hardship to the sign owner because of unique or unusual conditions 
pertaining to the specific building or property in question. 
 
The applicants’ property is situated in a small commercial subdivision in 
which all the buildings are close together.  The property is separated from 
North Avenue by only 125’ feet.  The property abuts two lower order 
streets.  Ideally a sign package would serve this small commercial 
subdivision, but that has proved unworkable for the property owners, who 
cannot agree.  If the property was adjacent to North Avenue, the free-
standing sign could be up to 40’ in height. 
 
The option of a roof sign, which could be as tall as 40’ from ground level 
according to the Zoning and Development Code, is also not workable for 
this property because of the need for visible guy wires, braces and/or 
secondary supports. 
 
Although these factors do not constitute a classic example of “hardship,” I 
am supportive of the variance request because of the property’s proximity 
to North Avenue, and because it provides a safer alternative to a 40’ roof 
sign. 
 
The applicants assert that a literal interpretation and strict application of 
the sign regulations would cause undue and unnecessary hardship for the 
applicants because the viability of the business depends upon the visibility 
from North Avenue that is afforded to other properties similarly situated. 
 

b. Not contrary to Property Values.  The granting of a variance would not 
be materially detrimental to the property owners in the vicinity. 
 
The granting of a variance to increase the free-standing sign height from 
25’ to 40’ would not be materially detrimental to the adjacent property 
owners in the vicinity.  All adjacent properties with the exception of the 
High School are commercial in nature.  The applicant is also proposing to 
install the sign 35’ +/- from the N. 6th Street right-of-way, on the east side 



 

 

of the existing building (see Site Plan).  The properties to the south that 
are adjacent to North Avenue are allowed to install free-standing signs to 
a maximum height of 40’.  Therefore, a proposed free-standing sign height 
of 40’ on this property would not be contrary for adjacent property values. 
 

c. Hardship Unique to Property, Not Self- Imposed.  The unusual 
conditions applying to the specific property do not apply generally to other 
properties in the City. 
 
Applicants assert that the hardship is unique to the property and not self-
imposed.  Applicants assert that they acted in good faith by trying to 
negotiate a sign package.  Applicants state they have tried to operate their 
business with a smaller sign that can be seen only from the lower order 
streets it abuts, but not from North Avenue, and have found that the lack 
of visibility significantly impairs their business.  Applicants have also 
considered other signage options, including designing a roof sign on the 
building, but that type of sign would require visible supports that the Code 
does not allow, and could also compromise the structural integrity of the 
roof. 
 
Arguably these hardships are self-imposed (applicants bought the 
property with the car wash on it in this subdivision, and have other 
advertising means at their disposal); however, I am supportive of the 
variance request because of the property’s proximity to North Avenue. 
 

d. Conformance with Character of Area, Corridor Plans.  The granting of 
a variance shall not be contrary to the goals and objectives of any 
applicable corridor overlay district or to the general objective of 
moderating the size, number, and obtrusive placement of signs and the 
reduction of clutter. 
 
The City has recently adopted the North Avenue Corridor Plan for the area 
from 12th Street west to the I-70 Business Loop.  This Corridor Plan does 
not specifically address signage standards for properties along North 
Avenue. 
 
Since this property is a corner lot, the applicant could construct two free-
standing signs, one on each street frontage per the current Zoning and 
Development Code (Section 21.06.070 (g) (3) vii (A)).  However, in order 
to reduce signage clutter and to further address this sign variance review 
criteria, Project Manager supports the alternative of only one free-standing 
sign on this property to further the general objective of moderating the 
size, number and placement of signs on a property. 
 
As mentioned previously, properties along North Avenue can install free-
standing signs up to 40’ in height.  The applicants only request a 40’ sign, 
which would match what is allowed for a roof sign on this property and for 
a free-standing sign on North Avenue. 
 



 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT/CONCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
After reviewing the GJ Canyon View Car Wash application, VAR-2011-1273 for a 
variance to Section 21.06.070 (g) (3) (vii) (B) a. and 21.02.200 (c) (2) of the Grand 
Junction Zoning and Development Code, Project Manager makes the following findings 
of fact/conclusions and conditions: 
 

1. The requested variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
2. The applicants assert that the criteria in Sections 21.02.200 and 21.06.070 of 

the Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code have been met, and the 
Project Manager supports the requested variance because of the property’s 
proximity to North Avenue and because a 40’ free-standing sign represents a 
safer alternative to the 40’ roof sign allowed by the Code. 

 
3. If the sign variance is approved by Board of Appeals, applicant must obtain 

applicable approval from the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) 
prior to construction of the sign. 

 
4. If this sign variance is approved by Board of Appeals, only one free-standing 

sign would be allowed to be constructed on this property, up to a maximum 
height of 40’, and subject to the sign-face area limitations of the Code. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Project Manager recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested 
variance to Sections 21.06.070 and 21.02.200 of the Grand Junction Zoning and 
Development Code, VAR-2011-1273 with the findings/conclusions and conditions listed 
above. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED BOARD OF APPEALS MOTION: 
 
Mr. Chairman, on variance request, VAR-2011-1273, I move that the Board of Appeals 
approve the request to increase the height of a free-standing sign from 25’ to 40’ with 
the findings of facts/conclusions and conditions listed in the staff report. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Site Location Map / Aerial Photo Map 
Comprehensive Plan Map / Existing City Zoning Map 
Applicant’s General Project Report 
Proposed sign view street scenes 
Proposed Sign Rendering 
Site Plan – Proposed free-standing sign location 



 

 

Site Location Map 
Figure 1 

 

 

Aerial Photo Map 
Figure 2 
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Comprehensive Plan 
Figure 3 

 

Existing City Zoning 
Figure 4 
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